Cruises was considered for this paper from Feb 2021 through January 2022. 
Moreover, the Cruises that took part in this study were chosen from 5 star cruises 
using a convenience sampling technique. Three hundred (300) sampled managers 
were selected from fifty Cruise, 6 managers were selected from each cruise. Two 
hundred and sixty-four (n 264) surveys were returned and were ready for 
utilization representing a response rate of 88 percent. 

For the descriptive analysis, SPSS version 20 was used. On the other hand, 
Structural equation modeling (SEM) was used to test the measurement model of